1195 THIRD STREET
Napa County SUITE 310
NAPA, CA 94559
www.countyofnapa.org

Main: (707) 253-4580

Legislation Text

File #: 22-1391, Version: 1

TO: Board of Supervisors
FROM: Minh Tran, County Executive Officer
REPORT BY: Jennifer Palmer, Director of Housing & Homeless Services

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 200152B with Salvation Army for Food
Service at the South Napa Homeless Shelter

RECOMMENDATION

Director of Housing & Homeless Services requests approval of and authorization for the Chair to sign
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 200152B with The Salvation Army to increase the per meal cost from $6
to $8, with no change to the term, scope of work or contract maximum.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Today's action requests approval of Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 200152B with The Salvation Army for
the provision of meals, increasing the per meal cost from $6 to $8 each for a maximum of $100,000 annually at
the Homeless Shelter and Day Center located at 100 Hartle Court. The Homeless Shelter serves up to 102
clients on an overnight basis and approximately 20-30 Day Center guests per day. There is no change to the
contract maximum.

FISCAL & STRATEGIC PLAN IMPACT

Is there a Fiscal Impact? No

Is it currently budgeted? Yes

Where is it budgeted? Housing & Homeless Services

Is it Mandatory or Discretionary? Discretionary

Discretionary Justification: This item is discretionary in that there is no mandate to provide

food services a certain way at the Homeless Shelter and Day
Center. However, the County owns and operates a Homeless
Shelter facility and must provide meals to clients. This is the most
cost-effective way to provide meal services and support a culinary
training program that works with the same clientele it seeks to
serve.

Is the general fund affected? Yes

Napa County Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/29/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 22-1391, Version: 1

Future fiscal impact: This Agreement auto-renews. Appropriations will be budgeted
accordingly in future fiscal years.
Consequences if not approved: If this item is not approved, staff will need to identify an alternate

plan for providing meal service at the Homeless Shelter.
County Strategic Plan pillar addressed: =~ Healthy, Safe, and Welcoming Place to Live, Work, and Visit

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: The proposed action is not a project as defined by 14 California
Code of Regulations 15378 (State CEQA Guidelines) and therefore CEQA is not applicable.

BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION

Napa County oversees the operations of a Homeless Shelter and Day Center for individuals experiencing
homelessness at 100 Hartle Court in Napa. The shelter is jointly funded by Napa County and the City of Napa
and the County contracts with Abode Services to operate the program. While Abode staff do their best to seek
donations and volunteers to provide meals to those clients the shelter serves, there is still a need to have a meal
service on an as-needed basis to provide one or more of the daily meals to the shelter clients. Additionally, the
homeless shelter lacks a certified commercial kitchen and is limited in how food can be stored, prepared and
served.

The Salvation Army operates the kitchen and cafeteria at Health and Human Services (HHSA) and staffs a café
and provides client meals to clients receiving certain services at HHSA's campus. Prior to 2019, the Salvation
Army provided meals to the homeless shelter under a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) that was two
decades old and there was no a formal agreement for the provision of meal services. The MOU was written to
assume a small number of homeless clients in need of meal service. The original agreement with The Salvation
Army for the provision of meals at $6 each for a maximum of $100,000 annually. The Salvation Army will
prepare and provide meals to Abode in a manner that Abode staff can serve meals to clients. Abode staff will
order meals weekly on an as needed basis and if donations or volunteers exist to provide meals, staff will limit
the number of meals ordered. The Salvation Army offers a culinary job training program. The cost of the meals
will help support the culinary training program and cover the cost of food and time to prepare the meals.

Today’s action amends the compensation terms increasing the cost per meal from $6 to $8 due to increasing
food, supplies and staffing costs. There is no change to the contract maximum, as Abode Services will provide
additional meals through community donations.

Napa County Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/29/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

